

CHAPTER 102

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS TRAINING ACADEMY

H. F. 57

AN ACT relating to the appropriation made by the Sixty-second General Assembly for the law enforcement officers' training academy.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section fourteen (14) of chapter one hundred twelve (112),
 2 Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended as follows:
 3 1. By striking from line twelve (12) the words and figures "January 31,
 4 1969" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "June 30, 1969".
- 1 SEC. 2. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance shall be in
 2 full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided
 3 by law, in The Clinton Herald, a newspaper published at Clinton, Iowa, and
 4 in Iowa Falls Citizen, a newspaper published at Iowa Falls, Iowa.

Approved January 31, 1969.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 57, was published in The Clinton Herald, Clinton, Iowa, February 4, 1969 and in the Iowa Falls Citizen, Iowa Falls, Iowa, February 6, 1969.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 103

OFFICERS' TRAINING ACADEMY

S. F. 642

AN ACT relating to the law-enforcement officers' training academy.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Chapter one hundred twelve (112), Acts of the Sixty-second
 2 General Assembly, is hereby amended as follows:
 3 1. By striking from section four (4), line two (2), the word "police" and
 4 inserting in lieu thereof the word "law-enforcement".
 5 2. By striking from section eleven (11), line eight (8), the word "police"
 6 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "law-enforcement".
 7 3. By striking from section eleven (11), line eighteen (18), the word "po-
 8 lice" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "law-enforcement".
 9 4. By striking from section eleven (11), line twenty-one (21), the word
 10 "police" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "law-enforcement".
 11 5. By striking from section eleven (11), line twenty-four (24), the word
 12 "police" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "law-enforcement".
 13 6. By striking from section thirteen (13), line two (2), the word "police"
 14 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "law-enforcement".
 15 7. By striking from section thirteen (13), line five (5), the word "police"
 16 and inserting in lieu thereof the word "law-enforcement".
 17 8. By striking from section thirteen (13), line eight (8), the word "police"
 18 in two places and in each case inserting in lieu thereof the word "law-
 19 enforcement".

Approved June 6, 1969.